

No. 21-760

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

LAURA KELLY, in her official capacity as Governor of
Kansas; DEREK SCHMIDT, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of Kansas,

Petitioners,

v.

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND; CENTER FOR FOOD
SAFETY; SHY 38, INC.; HOPE SANCTUARY,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Alan K. Chen
Justin Marceau
UNIVERSITY OF DENVER
STURM COLLEGE OF
LAW
2255 East Evans Ave.
Denver, CO 80208

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Elizabeth R. Moulton
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Respondents
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Cristina Stella
ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE
FUND
525 East Cotati Ave.
Cotati, CA 94931

Thomas M. Bondy
Monica Haymond
Geoffrey C. Shaw
Sarah H. Sloan
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Undercover investigations at animal facilities reveal important matters of public concern.....	2
Kansas enacts its Ag-Gag law to chill speech ...	4
The district court strikes Kansas’s Ag-Gag law under the First Amendment.....	5
The Tenth Circuit affirms based on viewpoint discrimination	6
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI	7
I. The Tenth Circuit’s Opinion Does Not Conflict With Any Other Circuit Precedent.	7
II. This Case Is An Unsuitable Vehicle And Offers No Opportunity To Clarify <i>Alvarez</i>	17
III. This Court’s Review Would Be Premature.....	19
IV. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Is Correct.	21
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ALDF v. Reynolds</i> , No. 4:19-cv-00124 (S.D. Iowa)	20
<i>ALDF v. Reynolds</i> , No. 4:21-cv-00231-RP-HCA (S.D. Iowa).....	20
<i>ALDF v. Vaught</i> , No. 4:19-cv-00442 (E.D. Ark.).....	20
<i>ALDF v. Vaught</i> , 8 F.4th 714 (8th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 8 F.4th 781 (8th Cir. 2021)	14, 15, 16, 17, 22
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018).....	7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 22
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	22
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	19
<i>PETA v. N.C. Farm Bureau</i> , No. 20-1776 (4th Cir.)	20
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	6, 23, 24, 25

<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	22
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	1, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	21
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	25, 26

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	2, 5, 8, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 26
---------------------------	---------------------------------

Statutes

Ala. Code § 13A-11-153(3)	19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-4902	23
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-118-113.....	20
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-7042.....	19
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-7042(1).....	8
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-7042(1)(a)	8
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-7042(1)(c).....	8, 10
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-7042(1)(d)	13
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-7042(4).....	11
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-5304.....	11

Iowa Code Ann. § 717A.3A	15, 19
Iowa Code Ann. § 717A.3A(1)(a).....	14
Iowa Code Ann. § 717A.3A(1)(b).....	14
Iowa Code Ann. § 717A.3B	20
Iowa Code Ann. § 727.8A.....	19, 20
1990 Kan. Sess. Laws, ch. 192, § 2(e)(1)	4
1990 Kan. Sess. Laws, ch. 192, § 3.....	4
2012 Kan. Sess. Laws, ch. 125, § 41.....	4
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5808.....	26
Farm Animal and Field Crop and Research Facilities Protection Act, Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 47-1825 <i>et seq.</i>	
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1825	4
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1826(e)(1).....	22
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1827	5, 6
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1827(b).....	4, 5, 10, 22, 23
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1827(c)	4, 5, 10, 22, 23
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1827(c)(1).....	12
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1827(c)(4).....	23
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1827(d).....	4, 5, 10, 22, 23

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-17-9523
Mont. Code Ann. § 81-30-103(2)(f).....19
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 99A-2(b)19
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 635:2(III)(b)23

Other Authorities

Alan K. Chen & Justin Marceau,
*Developing a Taxonomy of Lies
Under the First Amendment*, 89 U.
Colo. L. Rev. 655 (2018).....3

Nicholas Kristof, *The Ugly Secrets
Behind the Costco Chicken*, N.Y.
Times (Feb. 6, 2021), <https://ti-nyurl.com/356kvzp5>.....3
